
Reporting Non-Incentivized Loan Modifications
Through the FHA Connection

The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) is pleased to announce a new mechanism through
which servicers must report non-incentivized loan modifications. FHA emphasizes the importance
of accurate and timely reporting of loan modifications, including timely incentive claim filing,
because the data provided to FHA within the incentive claim process provides a method of
capturing critical information about the recasting of mortgages.

After the execution of a loan modification, servicers are eligible to collect an incentive payment if
they file a claim within 60 days of the execution date of the modification. However, many servicers
miss the 60-day deadline or merely neglect to file a claim for the incentive payment. In the past
there was no way for servicers to supply FHA with information about the modified loan, such as the
new principal, term, and/or interest rate. As a result, servicers not only lose the opportunity to
recover costs for completing a modification, but they may incur further monetary damages by
delaying possible future claims activity after the original loan maturity date automatically terminates
the FHA insurance.

Steps for reporting non-incentivized loan modifications
through the FHA Connection (FHAC)

Step 1 - Sign in

To log into the FHA Connection go to the following web location:

https://entp.hud.gov/clas/index.cfm
Sign In

https://entp.hud.gov/clas/index.cfm


Step 2 – Select “Single Family FHA”

Step 3 – Select “Single Family Servicing”

Select “Single Family
FHA”
Select “Single Family

Servicing”



Step 4 – Select “Mortgage Record Changes”

Step 5 – Select “Loan Modification (Non-Incentivized)

Select “Mortgage
Record Changes”
Select “Loan Modification

(Non-Incentivized)”



Step 6 - Input the FHA Case Number and Original Mortgage Amount
Input FHA Case number
xxx-xxxxxxx and the
original mortgage
Step 7 – Enter the new modification data and press the “Send” button to process the
transaction.

amount.

transactio
Enter the new
loan modification

data.
Press the Send Button
to complete the
n.



See example below: New Mortgage Amount of $52,000 with the Interest Rate lowered to
6.5%, Agreement Date 03/13/2011, First Payment Date 03/01/2011 and a Maturity Date of
03/01/2033.

Step 8 – After you hit the send button it populates the next screen (see below) verify
information. Once you have confirmed the information is correct hit the Send button again.
Once you have
confirmed the
information is correct
hit the Send button

again.



Step 9 – The next screen indicates the transaction has been processed successfully or there are
errors. Below is a screen shot of a successful transaction.

Step 10 – An example of an unsuccessful transaction.
Please correct all
items that come back

in red.
Explanation of

error(s).


